Sadarghat-Udharbond, Madhuramukh-Khashipur and Dudpatil. J. K. Communication is 
located at Dewanji Bazar. On the other hand, Sakshi Enterprise covers areas such as 
Premtola, Hospital Road, Bilpar, Kanakpur, Sonai Road-National Institute of Technology, 
Silchar. Near about twenty five thousand (25,000) mobile users/subscribers of Idea are in 
Silchar town. Almost 45% to 50% of the total population of the town is using mobile phone. 
Like Tata Indicom, Idea has also reached to a few customers. It provides prepaid connection, 
prepaid recharge, postpaid bill payments and customer service (Idea Customer Service Centre